

FILED

SEP 28 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 309622

**COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

CHERI ABEL JOHNSON,

Respondent,

v.

FRAME, LLC,

Appellant.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

MINNICK • HAYNER, P.S.

TOM SCRIBNER, WSBA#11285
P.O. Box 1757/249 West Alder
Walla Walla, WA 99362
(509) 527-3500
tms@gohighspeed.com

FILED

SEP 28 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 309622

**COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

CHERI ABEL JOHNSON,
Respondent,

v.

FRAME, LLC,
Appellant.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

MINNICK • HAYNER, P.S.

TOM SCRIBNER, WSBA#11285
P.O. Box 1757/249 West Alder
Walla Walla, WA 99362
(509) 527-3500
tms@gohighspeed.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

III. FRAME, LLC ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND
ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT 3

 A. The Right of First Refusal expired by its express
 terms. It no longer is valid and enforceable..... 3

 B. Contract interpretation..... 5

 C. No scrivener’s error..... 10

 D. No mutual mistake 13

 E. No satisfaction or excuse of conditions 16

IV. CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Robroy Land Co. v. Prather</i> , 95 Wn.66, 71, 622 P.2d 367 (1980)	4,17,18
<i>J.W. Seavey Hop Corp. v. Pollack</i> , 20 Wn.2d 337, 349, 147 P.2d 319 (1944)	5,7,8
<i>St. Yves v. Mid-State Bank</i> , 111 Wn.2d 374, 377, 757 P.2d 1384 (1988)	5,6
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> ,	7,8,9
115 Wn.2d 657, 669, 801 P.2d 222 (1990)	
<i>Bort v. Parker</i> ,	8
110 Wn. App. 561, 574, 42 P.3d 980 (2002)	
<i>Max L. Wells Trust v. Grand Cent. Sauna & Hot Tub Co. of Seattle</i>	8
62 Wn. App. 593, 602, 815 P.2d 284 (1991)	
<i>Lynott v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburg</i> ,	8
123 Wn.2d 678, 684, 871 P.2d 146 (1994)	
<i>City of Everett v. Estate of Sumstad</i>	8
95 Wn.2d 853, 855, 631 P.2d 366 (1981)	
<i>Universal/Land Constr. Co. v. City of Spokane</i> ,	8
49 Wn. App. 634, 637, 745 P.2d 53 (1987)	
<i>Hearst Commc'ns, Inc. v. Seattle Times</i> ,	9
154 Wn.2d 493, 503-504, 116 P.3d 262 (2005) (emphasis added)	
<i>Boeing Airplane Co. v. Firemen's Fund Indem Co.</i> ,	9
44 Wn.2d, 488, 268 P.2d 654, 45 A.L.R. 2d 984 (1954)	
<i>Bellingham SEC. Syndicate, Inc. v. Bellingham Coal Mines, Inc.</i> ,	9
13 Wn.2d 370, 125 P.2d 668 (1942)	
<i>Thomle v. Soundview Pope Co.</i> ,	9
181 Wash. 1, 42 P.2d 19 (1935)	
<i>Camp v. Carey</i> ,	9
152 Wash. 480, 278 PAC. 183 (1929)	

<i>Mead v. Anton</i> ,	9
33 Wn.2d 741, 207 P.2d 227, 10 ALR 2d 588 (1949)	
<i>In re Garrity's Estate</i> ,	10
22 Wn.2d 391, 156 P.2d 217 (1945)	
<i>Wick v. Western Union Life Ins. Co.</i> ,	10
104 Wash. 129, 175 PAC. 953 (1918)	
<i>Schauerman v. Haag</i> ,	10,21
68 Wn.2d 868, 873, 416 P.2d 88 (1966)	
<i>Snyder v. Peterson</i> ,	11,12
62 Wn. App. at 522, 814 P.2d 1204 (1991)	
<i>Platts v. Arney</i> ,	13
46 Wn.2d 122, 278 P.2d 657 (1955)	
<i>Halbert v. Forney</i> ,	13
88 Wn. App. 669, 674, 945 P.2d 1137 (1997)	
<i>Estate of Harford</i> ,	14,15
86 Wn. App. 259, 936 P.2d 48 (1997)	
<i>Rigos v. Cheney Sch. Dist.</i> ,	14
106 Wn. App. 888, 892-893, 26 P.3d 304 (2001)	
<i>Manufactured Housing Communities of Washington v. State</i> , .	17,18
142 Wn.2d 347, 13 P.3d 183 (2000)	
<i>Go2Net, Inc. v. C I Host, Inc.</i> ,	20
115 Wn. App. 73, 85, 60 P.3d 1245 (2003)
